hostilities or armed conflict, or affecting local securities market or the occurrence of any
combination of circumstances which would, in the reasonable opinion of the Placing Agent,
materially and adversely affect the business or the financial or trading position or prospects of
the Group as a whole;

(iii) any change in market conditions or combination of circumstances in Hong Kong (including
without limitation suspension or material restriction on trading in securities); or

(iv) there had been any breach of the representations and warranties under the Placing and
Subscription Agreement.

The Board is not aware of the occurrence of any of such events as at the date of this announcement.

- 5 -

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING COMPLETION
OF THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION

Set out below is the table of the shareholdings in the Company before and after completion of the
Placing and the Subscription:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
after completion of the
Placing but before the

Subscription

Shareholding upon
completion of the Placing and

the Subscription
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

The Vendor 417,721,533 66.73 405,721,533 64.81 417,721,533 65.48
Kent C. McCarthy 63,442,000 10.14 63,442,000 10.14 63,442,000 9.94
Placees – – 12,000,000 1.92 12,000,000 1.88
Public shareholders 144,800,967 23.13 144,800,967 23.13 144,800,967 22.70

Total 625,964,500 100.00 625,964,500 100.00 637,964,500 100.00

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any capital raising activities during the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sale of printers, tax control equipment and
other electronic products in the PRC.

On 2 December 2016, the Company announced that the number of Shares held by the public has
fallen below the minimum requirement of 25% as required by Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules. The
Placing and Subscription are being conducted to restore the public float of the Company. Immediately